

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO**

FILED
11/07/10 PM 12:05
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *cm*
CLERK

Case No. 42343-0-II

PAUL H. ORRIS,
Appellant,

v.

**MATTHEW ARNOLD LINGLEY and
MICHAEL D. LINGLEY and KATHY A.
LINGLEY as Personal Representatives
and Notice Agents of THE ESTATE OF
MATTHEW ARNOLD LINGLEY,**

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

K. Michael Fandel, WSBA 16281
Diane M. Meyers, WSBA 40729
GRAHAM & DUNN PC
2801 Alaskan Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98121
Telephone: (206) 624-8300
Facsimile: (206) 340-9599

Michael T. Morgan, WSBA 29314
Kamela J. James, WSBA 29787
MORGAN JAMES, PLLC
209 Quince Street NE
Olympia, WA 98506
Telephone: (360) 943-0555
Facsimile: (360) 943-0475

*Attorneys for Appellant
Paul H. Orris*

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Assignments of Error	2
III.	Issues Presented for Review	3
IV.	Statement of the Case.....	4
	A. The 2007 Accident.....	4
	B. Orris’s L&I File	6
	C. Procedural History	8
	D. Fact Issues on Orris’s Employment Status	9
	E. Supplemental Briefing	11
V.	Summary of Argument	13
VI.	Argument	15
	A. Standard of Review.....	15
	B. Judicial Estoppel Applies Only to Positions Taken in a Prior Litigation, Not to Out-of-Court Signatures on Administrative Forms.	16
	1. Orris took no prior litigation position.	16
	2. Orris’s receipt of benefits meets none of the factors that warrant application of judicial estoppel.....	20
	C. Orris Was Not in the Course of Employment When He Rode Home With Lingley as a Favor.....	29
	D. The Lower Court Ignored Orris’s Argument That Lingley’s Intoxication Removed Him From the Course of His Employment.....	31
VII.	Conclusion	32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aloha Lumber Corp. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 763, 466 P.2d 151 (1970).....	20
<i>Arkison v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 535, 160 P.3d 13 (2007).....	23
<i>Armantrout v. Carlson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 931, 214 P.3d 914 (2009).....	18
<i>Armantrout v. Carlson</i> , 141 Wn.App. 716, 170 P.3d 1218 (2007).....	18, 22
<i>Cochran Elec. Co. v. Mahoney</i> , 129 Wn. App. 687, 121 P.3d 747 (2005).....	30
<i>DeAtley v. Barnett</i> , 127 Wn. App. 478, 112 P.3d 540 (2005) (Division 3)	22
<i>Deveny v. Hadaller</i> , 139 Wn.App. 605, 161 P.3d 1059 (2007).....	21
<i>Evans v. Thompson</i> , 124 Wn.2d 435, 879 P.2d 938 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>Flavorland Indus., Inc. v. Schumacker</i> , 32 Wn.App. 428, 647 P.2d 1062 (1982).....	32
<i>Haslett v. Planck</i> , 140 Wn.App. 660, 166 P.3d 866 (2007).....	21
<i>Ingram v. Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.App. 287, 169 P.3d 832 (2007).....	21
<i>Isla Verde Intern. Holdings, Ltd. v. City of Camas</i> , 147 Wn.App. 454, 196 P.3d 719 (2008).....	16
<i>Markley v. Markley</i> , 31 Wn.2d 605, 198 P.2d 486 (1948).....	17, 22
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 137 Wn.App. 762, 155 P.3d 154 (2007).....	26
<i>Miller v. Campbell</i> , 164 Wn.2d 529, 192 P.3d 352 (2008).....	15, 22, 28

<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S.Ct. 1808, 149 L.Ed.2d 968 (2001).....	17, 21
<i>Olson v. Stern</i> , 65 Wn.2d 871, 400 P.2d 305 (1965).....	31
<i>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 355, 365 (3d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Marshall</i> , 31 Wn.App. 339, 641 P.2d 1194 (1982).....	24
<i>Skinner v. Holgate</i> , 141 Wn.App. 840, 173 P.3d 300 (2007).....	22
